

Team 24
Counsel for Petitioner

No. 17-874

In the Supreme Court of the United States

AVERY MILLNER,
Petitioner

v.

MACKENZIE (MAC) PLUCKERBERG
In his official capacity as Chief Executive Officer of Squawker
Respondent

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINIONS BELOW 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

I. STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 7

I. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE RESPONDENT WAS NOT A STATE ACTOR BECAUSE RESPONDENT’S ACTIONS IN THIS CASE WERE FAIRLY ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE GOVERNMENT..... 7

A. The Respondent Engaged in State Action by Regulating a Public Forum in Which the Government was a Participant Which is a Function that is Traditionally the Exclusive Province of the State..... 8

B. Providing a Means by Which the Governed can Petition their Government is a Constitutionally Required Function Which Imparted a Duty on the Respondent to Adhere to First Amendment Requirements..... 11

C. By Acting Jointly with Governor Dunphry, the Respondent Acted as an Agent of the State and is Therefore Subject to the Same First Amendment Restrictions of the State..... 14

II. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE RESPONDENT DID NOT VIOLATE MILLNER’S FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS BECAUSE SQUAWKER FLAGGED HIS ACCOUNT BASED ON THE CONTENT OF HIS POSTS AND OVERBURDENED HIS SPEECH THROUGH OVERLY BROAD AND UNREASONABLE RESTRICTIONS. 17

A. Squawker’s Flagging of Millner’s Account, Under its Terms and Conditions, for Posting Emojis About an Elected Official’s Age Unconstitutionally Targeted the Content of his Speech in Response to an Official Communication from an

Elected Official Regarding Pending Policy Which Millner Opposed..... 18

B. Even if Squawker’s Policy were Content-Neutral, Stifling Millner’s Use of his Entire Account Without Losing Revenue, Viewership, or Submitting to an Arduous Quiz Based on One Thread is an Unreasonable and Overly-Broad Time, Manner, and Place Restriction, Overburdening Millner’s Speech..... 21

CONCLUSION 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 25

BRIEF CERTIFICATE 26

APPENDIX A: Constitutional Provision 27

APPENDIX B: Squawker’s Terms & Conditions 28

APPENDIX C: Squawker User Agreement 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases:

<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002)	21, 22
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	22
<i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> , 564 U.S. 379 (2011)	12, 13
<i>Cal. Motor Transp. Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972)	13, 14
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980).....	17, 18
<i>Com. of Pa. v. Bd. of Dirs. of City Trs. of City of Phila.</i> , 353 U.S. 230 (1957)	15
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991)	8, 10
<i>Edwards v. South Carolina</i> , 372 U.S. 229 (1963)	7
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....	24
<i>E.R.R. Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961)	12, 13
<i>F.C.C. v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978).....	21
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.</i> , 555 U.S. 246 (2009)	12
<i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> , 505 U.S. 42 (1992)	12
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	18
<i>Hague v. Comm. for Indus. Org.</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939)	7, 8
<i>Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974)	9, 10
<i>Lugar v. Edmonson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982)	8, 14, 15, 16
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marsh v. Alabama</i> , 326 U.S. 501 (1946)	8, 9, 11
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	20

McCullen v. Coakley, 573 U.S. 464 (2014)23

Minn. State Bd. for Cmty. Colls. v. Knight, 465 U.S. 271 (1984)12, 13

Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra, 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....19

Niemotko v. Maryland, 340 U.S. 268 (1951)23

Packingham v. North Carolina, 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)..... 13, 17, 24

Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n, 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....*passim*

Police Dept. of Chi. v. Mosley, 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....20

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....18

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....18, 19

Reno v. ACLU, 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....19, 23

Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of Blind of N.C., Inc., 487 U.S. 781 (1988)22, 23

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va., 515 U.S. 819 (1995) 17, 18, 20

Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd., 502 U.S. 105 (1991).18

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc., 564 U.S. 552 (2011)19

Stromberg v. California, 283 U.S. 359 (1931).....7

Terry v. Adams, 345 U.S. 461 (1953)10, 11

Texas v. Johnson, 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....21

Thomas v. Chi. Park Dist., 54 U.S. 316 (2002)23

Tulsa Prof’l Collection Servs., Inc. v. Pope, 485 U.S. 478 (1998)10

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C., 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....20

United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc., 529 U.S. 803 (2000)19

United States v. Price, 383 U.S. 787 (1966)15, 16

Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491 U.S. 781 (1989) 17, 19, 21, 22

Wayte v. United States, 470 U.S. 598 (1985)12

West v. Atkins, 487 U.S. 42 (1988)12, 14

Williams v. United States, 341 U.S. 97 (1951)15, 16

Federal Appellate Court Cases:

Cooper v. U.S. Postal Serv., 577 F.3d 479 (2d Cir. 2009).....9

Knight First Amendment Inst. at Colum. Univ. v. Trump, 928 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2019)*passim*

Mirabella v. Villard, 853 F.3d 641 (3d Cir. 2017)..... 13

Occupy Columbia v. Haley, 738 F.3d 107 (4th Cir. 2013) 23

Pearson v. Welborn, 471 F.3d 732 (7th Cir. 2006)13

Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const. amend. I27

U.S. Const. amend. XIV27

Statutory Provisions:

28 U.S.C. § 1331 (2012)1

Secondary Sources:

Ward v. Rock Against Racism: How Time, Place, and Manner Further Restricts the Public Forum, 1 FORDHAM ENT. MEDIA & INTELL. PROP. L.F.151 (1991).....22
